reduced the number of authorized shares of common stock from 200,000,000 to 50,000,000.

42

DILUTION

Our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2017 was approximately ($553) thousand, or ($0.24) per share. Net tangible book value per
share is determined by dividing our total tangible assets, less total liabilities, by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of
December 31, 2017. Dilution with respect to net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by
purchasers of shares of common stock in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this
offering.

After giving effect to the exercise for cash of warrants to acquire 2,703,845 shares that are the subject of this offering for an aggregate exercise
price of $6.76 million, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2017 would have been approximately $6.2 million, or $1.25
per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.49 per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution
of $1.25 per share to investors purchasing our securities in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Weighted average exercise price of warrant shares   $ 2.50
Net tangible book value per share of as December 31, 2017  $ (0.24)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 1.49
As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2017, after giving effect to this
offering   $ 1.25
Dilution per share to new investors purchasing our common stock in this offering   $ 1.25

The above discussion and table are based on 2,265,320 shares of our common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2017, and excludes:

· 5,400 shares of common stock issued upon vesting of restricted stock units since December 31, 2017;

· 178,087 shares of common stock issued pursuant to the exercise of pre-funded warrants since December 31, 2017;

· 2,841,152 shares of common stock issued to investors as part of our February 2018 Public Offering;

· 139,395 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options granted as of December 31, 2017, under our
equity incentive plans at a weighted average exercise price of $31.16 per share;